
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496  or 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 5 September 2023

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 18

5. ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 19 - 25

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT - 01.04.22 - 
31.03.23  

26 - 41

(B) THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE  42 - 53

(C) HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND  54 - 61

(D) MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  62 - 65

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2022/23  

66 - 111

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on
Tuesday, 24 January 2023 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Hutchinson, P. Lloyd Jones, A. Lowe, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Teeling and Thornton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Philbin, Wainwright and Wall

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, E. Dawson, P. Garnett and J. Yates

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS22 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 1 November 
2022 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.  

CS24 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board.  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.  

CS25 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 20 July 2022. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CS26 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND - 1 OCTOBER 2022-31 
MARCH 2023

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director, Finance, which updated Members on the progress 
of the delivery of the Government’s Household Support 
Fund from 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

Halton was awarded grant funding of £1,297,880 and 
any unspent grant as at 31 March 2023 must be returned to 
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  The report 
outlined the Spending Plan which set out how the grant 
funding would be utilised via a combination of Council 
Departments and the Voluntary Sector, to deliver help and 
assistance to vulnerable households.  The Benefits Division 
would co-ordinate the use of the grant on behalf of the 
Council in order to maximise the benefit of the grant funding 
for the Borough and to ensure that it would be fully utilised.  

£178,000 was allocated to a Discretionary Support 
Scheme for individuals or families who needed urgent help 
to pay for things such as essential food, toiletries, household 
items or essential fuel bills.  During the period 1 October – 
31 December 2022, 421 households had received support. 

The Household Support Fund was intended to cover 
a wide range of low income households in need, including 
families with children, pensioners and people with 
disabilities.  Free school meal vouchers of £12 per week 
would be issued during school holidays.  £100 would be 
awarded to vulnerable pensioner households in receipt of 
council tax reduction.  By December 2022, 4,181 vulnerable 
pensioners had been awarded the payment.

Progress on delivery of the Household Support Fund 
to be continued to be reported to the Board.  

RESOLVED:  That:

1) progress with delivery of the latest Household 
Support Fund be noted; and 

2) preparations for administration of the extension of the 
Household Support Fund and the Energy Bills 
Alternative Funding Scheme be noted.

The Board asked that thanks be noted to the Benefits 
Team for their work co-ordinating this grant funding.     

Operational 
Director - Finance 

Page 2



CS27 ENERGY / CARBON REDUCTION UPDATE

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Officer, Chief Executive’s Department which provided an 
update on related activities aimed at reducing the Council’s 
impact on the environment and CO2 emissions from Council 
activities.

Since it started to measure its carbon emissions in 
2006/2007, overall emissions have reduced in the Council’s 
operations from 26,338 tonnes of CO2 to 9,327 tonnes.  In 
2020/21, emissions were 9,770 tonnes of CO2 and in 
2021/22 the overall emissions had reduced a further 4.5% to 
9,327 tonnes.

The report outlined a number key projects which had 
been completed or commenced during 2022 which included:  

 Plans to extend the existing Solar Farm at the former 
St. Michael’s Golf Course; 

 Electric Vehicle charging infrastructures to be 
provided at Lower House Lane Depot and Air Source 
Heat pumps to be installed at the Leisure Centre, 
which would significantly reduce the carbon footprint 
of the building;  

 Raised awareness of climate change which included 
an e-learning course for Officers and Members;

 The launch of the Big Halton Forest Project.  The aim 
was to plant an additional 130,000 new trees over the 
next 7 years; and

 The continuation of the LED street lighting upgrade 
programme; 90% of the Borough had now been 
completed.  

There was a number of projects that the Council was 
working on in partnership with the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority which included:

 Green Homes Grant;
 Sustainable Warmth Fund;
 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund; and
 Solar Together.

Following discussions, it was agreed that the Council 
would look into whether any wind turbines could be 
accommodated and whether solar panels could be 
installed on school buildings.   

RESOLVED:  That the report and the ongoing work 
be noted. Chief Executive 

Page 3



CS28 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS

The Board considered a report which provided a 
statistical analysis of the Corporate Complaints received 
during the 2021/22 financial year.

The report outlined the two stage procedure to deal 
with corporate complaints; a corporate complaints trend 
analysis from 2021-22; the nature of those complaints 
received; and outcomes.  In addition, the report also 
provided a summary on complaints and queries that had 
been received by the Local Government Ombudsman during 
2021-22.  It was noted that the Ombudsman had made 13 
decisions during the year and upheld 3 complaints.  

RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.

CS29 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2022/23

The Board received the Performance Management 
Report for Quarter 2 of 2022-23.  The reports related to the 
following functional areas which reported to the  Board and 
detailed progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provided information relating 
to key developments and emerging issues that had arisen 
during the period: 

 Finance;

 Human Resources and Organisational Development;

 ICT and Administrative Support;

 Legal and Democracy;

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services; and

 Property Services.  

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 2 Performance 
Management report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.

Page 4



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 6th June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;
 Is substantially the
[...]
ople of Halton.

This would take the form of ‘The Big Conversation’ and would incorporate 
the opportunity for all to feedback via hard copy form, electronically or face 
to face, between now and the end of the year.

The Big Conversation: Reimagine Halton - we don`t have all the 
answers! 

‘The Big Conversation’ is all about engaging with the public so that they 
understand the challenges that the Council is facing.

It is an approach between the Council and everyone who lives or works in 
Halton to work together in order to create an improved borough in all 
aspects of everyday life. 

Page 42 Agenda Item 6b



3.4 Corporate Plan Survey Themes: 

 Effective support for all those in need

 A strong and vibrant economy bringing prosperity to all

 Strong, safe and happy communities that can shape their future

 A Cleaner and greener environment

 Active, healthy and longer lives for all

3.5

3.6

3.7

Survey Questions:

 What do you think of the 5 themes?
 What can you do to help us to achieve these?
 What can the Council do to achieve these?
 Are there any other themes that you think are missing?
 Ideally, how do you want to access Council services?
 Any other comments?

Targeted engagement of different audiences,  for example, Children and 
Young People: What would make Halton a better place  for you to play, 
live and grow up?

Data Analysis

All feedback and responses will be scrutinised and evaluated.
The 2 facilitators from North West Employers (used in December 2022) 
 will then be invited back to meet with members from both Management 
Team and Executive Board in order to work through this, summarise 
accordingly and establish a number of key objectives, which in turn will 
form the organisation`s new Corporate Plan.

Revised Timescales:

 January – March 2023: Update Management Team/Executive 
Board and also communicate with the wider audience, namely 
Divisional Manager`s and all elected members

 May – December 2023: The Big Conversation ta
[...]
o highlight within the context of this 
report; however there is a distinct possibility that as a result of ‘The Big 
Conversation’ climate implications will form one, or a key part of one, of 
the Council`s key priorities.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 44



www.halton.gov.uk

The Big          

Conversation 

update…. 

P
age 45



www.halton.gov.uk

Background
The Big Conversation is all about engaging with the public 

so that they understand the challenges that the Council is 

facing.

It is an approach between the Council and those who live 

or work in Halton to work together in order to create an 

improved borough in all aspects of everyday life. 

It also links to ‘Reimagine Halton’ which will see the Council 

looking in detail at what we do, how we do it and why we 

do it – and whether taking a different approach could be 

more efficient, productive or deliver a better outcome.

P
age 46



www.halton.gov.uk

Consultation
* Different consultation approaches will be utilised 

dependent on the audience – consultation tools will range 

from an on-line questionnaire, to iwalkers, along with 

attendance in person at various forums and meetings. 

These will also be available offline via libraries, community 

centres, one stop shops, etc.

* In the first instance we`ll be sending out an on-line survey. 

* It is important that we provide some framing to the 

questions we are asking in order to manage expectations.

P
age 47



www.halton.gov.uk

Consultation
• Background to the Big Conversation – creation of a web 

page, a user friendly place to hold some of the 

background information in terms of key data, statutory 

and discretionary responsibilities.

List of Stakeholders:

Public/customers, HBC Workforce, Elected Members, 

Partners, Voluntary Sector, Community Sector, 

Independent Sector, Businesses, Schools (Heads),

Hard to Reach Groups – eg. chil
[...]
– June 2023: consult HBC Workforce

• December 2023 – January 2024: analyse data and 

identify the key learning points/issues

• January – March 2024: compose the Corporate Plan and 

seek approval

• April 2024: the New Corporate Plan is launched

P
age 53



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 6th June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Household Support Fund 

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update regarding delivery of the Government’s Household 
Support Fund from 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023 and spending 
plans for the Fund during 2023/24.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) The actual delivery of the Household Support Fund for the 
period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023, as outlined in the 
report, be noted;
 

(ii) The Spending Plan for the Household Support Fund for the 
period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 as presented in 
Appendix 2, be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Household Support Fund 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023

3.1 On 24th January 2023 the Board received a progress report regarding 
delivery of the third tranche of the Government’s Household Support 
Fund between 1 October 2022 and 31 March 2023. The Fund is intended 
to support vulnerable households with the pressures caused by the 
significantly rising cost of living.

3.2 For this six month period Halton was awarded grant funding of 
£1,297,880, with any unspent grant as at 31 March 2023 being returned 
to the Department for Work  and Pensions (DWP). 

3.3 The DWP made a number of changes to its guidance for the latest 
scheme. The main change was that there would be no ring fence of any 
proportion of funding for any particular cohort of people. The second key 
change was a requirement for councils to operate at least part of their 
scheme via an application basis ie. Residents should have the 
opportunity to come forward and request support. 

Page 54 Agenda Item 6c



Actual Expenditure

3.4 In order to meet the requirement to operate part of the scheme on an 
application basis, £167,314 was awarded by the Discretionary Support 
Scheme, through its telephone application process. 

3.5   The DWP guidance stated that the latest Household Support Fund was 
intended to cover a wide range of low income households in need, 
including families with children, pensioners, and people with disabilities. 

3.6  In order to provide assistance to vulnerable households with children, 
free school meal vouchers of £12 per week were issued during the 
school holidays, and spend in this area was £536,592.

3.7 To support vulnerable pensioner households, all pensioners currently 
receiving council tax reduction were provided with an award of £100, and 
a total of £405,500 was spent. 

3.8 The Benefits Division co-ordinated use of the grant on behalf of the 
Council, and Appendix A details how the grant funding has been utilised 
via a combination of Council departments and the Voluntary Sector.

Household Support Fund 2023/24
 
3.9 In the Chancellor’s 2022 Autumn Statement it was announced that the 

Household Support Fund would be further extended from 1st April 2023 to 
31st March 2024. On 20th February 2023 it was confirmed that Halton had 
been allocated grant funding of £2.6m for 2023/24.   

3.10 The Government have once again included the requirement that part of 
the funding must be distributed via an application process. However, the 
Council can still proactively target particular groups of households. 

3.11 On 20th April 2023 Executive Board approved a Spending Plan regarding 
how the £2.6m grant allocation might be utilised, in order to ensure that 
arrangements could be put in place in time for the Summer half term 
school holidays. 

Discretionary Support Scheme – Application Process

3.12 In order to meet the requirement to operate part of the scheme on an 
application basis, it was agreed to allocate £356,000 of the funding to the 
Discretionary Support Scheme within the Benefits Division, which has an 
existing telephone application process.

3.13 The DWP guidance once again states that the Household Support Fund 
is intended to cover a wide range of low income households in need, 
including families with children, pensioners, and people with disabilities. 

Page 55



Free School Meal Vouchers

3.14 In order to provide assistance to vulnerable households with children, it 
has been decided to once again allocate funding to low income families 
with children, by issuing free school meal vouchers of £12 per week 
during all of the school holidays.

3.15 It is estimated that the free school meals vouchers will cost approximately 
£1,170,000 in total. This will provide approximately 7,500 children with 
free school meals throughout all of the school holidays over the coming 
twelve months.                                                                                                              

Pensioner Households on CTR

3.16 To support vulnerable pensioner households, it has been decided that all 
pensioners currently receiving council tax reduction (CTR) will be 
provided with a one-off award of £120.

3.17 It is estimated that 4,181 pensioner households on CTR will benefit from 
this award, at a total cost of £501,720. A number of pensioners have 
previously been unwilling to provide their bank details to receive 
payment. In these cases they will instead be sent Paypoint vouchers, with 
full instructions as to how they can be used at any Paypoint outlet across 
the Borough.

Public Health and Care Leavers

3.18 It is has been agreed to allocate £100,000 to Public Health who will target 
support at vulnerable households who may fall outside those covered by 
the rest of the Spending Plan.

3.19 Public Health will also target support to families who have pre-school age 
children and are flagged on the Income Deprivation Index affecting 
children. In addition, families who have disabled pre-school age children 
will be targeted for support. Public Health have been allocated £82,126 
for this particular project.

3.20 Children’s Services currently have 135 recent care leavers and up to 50 
young people in care who will become 18 years old over the next 12 
months. An allocation of £82,127 has therefore made to Children’s 
Services in order to assist care leavers with the following; energy bill 
support; household packs to help with keeping warm, saving energy and 
cooking; and emergency food and hygiene packs.

Voluntary Sector Partners

3.21 Once again Voluntary Sector Partners will be asked to assist the Council 
with the delivery of this support to residents. The grant allocations made 
for the previous six month period to Citizens Advice, Food Banks, 
Affordable Warmth etc. have been doubled for the coming year. Each 
organisation will provide a detailed proposal of how they intend to utilise 

Page 56



the funding and throughout the year they will provide the Council with 
monitoring information for submission to the DWP.

Delivery Co-ordination, Monitoring and Reporting Arrangements

3.22 The Benefits Division will once again co-ordinate use of the grant on 
behalf of the Council. In order to maximise the benefit of the grant 
funding for the Borough and ensure it is fully utilised, discussions have 
been held with colleagues across the Council. A Spending Plan has been 
prepared as set out in Appendix 2, regarding how the grant funding will 
be utilised via a combination of Council Departments and the Voluntary 
Sector to deliver help and assistance to vulnerable households over the 
twelve month period.

3.23 The Spending Plan is intended to provide clarity of what actions are 
required of the relevant Council Departments and Partner Organisations, 
with lead officers being identified. It will also provide a basis for 
monitoring spending against the grant, with periodic submissions to the 
DWP and to ensure the funding is fully utilised in accordance with the 
grant guidance by 31st March 2024.

3.24 Progress with delivery of the Household Support Fund during 2023/24 will 
be reported regularly to the Board.

3.25 If the grant is not fully spent by 31 March 2024 and/or is not spent in 
accordance with the grant guidance, it will be clawed back by the DWP.

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None.

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

5.4 A Safer Halton

None.

Page 57



5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The delivery of support from the Household Support Fund to the 
Borough’s vulnerable households, has the potential to support all of the 
Council priorities.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 If the grant allocation from the Household Support Fund, is not fully 
utilised in accordance with the DWP guidance by the deadline date of 31 
March 2024, any remaining grant funding will be clawed back by the 
DWP. The Spending Plan presented in the Appendix 2 is intended to 
ensure that the grant funding is fully utilised by the deadline and will be 
monitored closely throughout the year.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Household Support Fund 
Allocations and 
Guidance

DCLB Stadium Paul Garnett
Divisional Manager
Benefits

Page 58



APPENDIX 1

Household Support Fund
Final Expenditure 1st October 2022 to 31st March 2023

Total grant allocation
£

1,297,880
Less administration costs (5%) 64,894

Available grant funding 1,232,986

1. Vulnerable Households with Children

Free school meal vouchers for school holidays:
Autumn half term 24 th – 28th October 2022 (1 week)
Christmas holidays 22nd Dec 2022 – 3rd Jan 2023 (2 weeks)
Spring half term 20th – 24th February 2023 (1 week)
Easter holidays 3rd – 14th A
[...]
d Members in March 2023. 
Members noted the ideal delivery for this training was via Zoom.

Members were reminded that there were a number of eLearning 
courses on offer for Members via the eLearning portal on the Intranet.  
If any Member needed assistance they should contact Alison Scott or 
contact training reception via the following link -  
Trainrec.Trainrec@halton.gov.uk

Members were reminded of the North West Employers offer available 
with details on their website   https://nwemployers.org.uk/  Members 
could find details of their seminars on offer and LGA workbooks.

MDG 17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES

None to report.

MDG 18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: The next meeting to be held in March 2023.

The meeting closed at 6.50pm

Page 65

mailto:Trainrec.Trainrec@halton.gov.uk
https://nwemployers.org.uk/


REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 6th June 2023 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 3 of 2022/23

PORTFOLIO:      Corporate Services

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 
31st December 2022.  

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2022-23 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Human Resources & Organisational Development
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services
 Property Services  

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, Leck, 
Logan, A. Lowe, Thornton and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Hutchinson, A. McInerney and 
N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, E. Dawson, J. Gallagher, P. Garnett, C. Hill and 
M. Reaney

Also in attendance:  None

Action
CS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 24 January 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS4 ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Corporate Policy and Performance 
Board for 2022/23. The Board had met four times during the 
year and the report set out the work carried out during the 
Municipal Year April 2022 to March 2023.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted.

CS5 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT - 01.04.22 - 
31.03.23

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Interim Divisional Manager – HR Operations Division, Chief 
Executive’s Delivery, which presented details of health and 
safety management within the Authority from 1 April 2022 to 
31st March 2023.

 
The report highlighted health and safety incidents that 

had taken place over the past 12 months and as a result of 
those incident, proposed actions for the future. In addition, 
the report included information around the number of actual 
near misses, accidents that had resulted over 7 day 
absences, together with significant accidents. 

It was noted that in December 2022, the authority 
changed from 2 to 5 Directorates.  The figures quoted in the 
report were given as overall figures.  It was anticipated that 
a more detailed picture would emerge in the next report.  

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted 

including the recommendations and actions for 2023/24.

CS6 THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE

The Board received a presentation on “The Big 
Conversation” which was the Council’s approach to 
formulating a new Corporate Plan to take effect from April 
2024.  

“The Big Conversation” would engage with the public 
so that they understand the challenges of the Council.  It 
would be an approach between the Council and everyone 
who lives or works in Halton to work together in order to 
create an improved Borough in all aspects of everyday life.

The Corporate Plan Survey would consist of 5 
themes and 6 questions.  There would be different 
consultation methods depending on the audience.  
Responses will be monitored during the consultation period 
and any low response area will be targeted with iWalkers 
which proved to be an effective consultation method during 
the elections.  Staff within the One-Stop-Shops and Libraries 
would be able to offer assistance to anyone who required 
help to complete the survey.  



All feedback and responses would be scrutinised and 
evaluated and then in conjunction with North West 
Employers, be summarised accordingly to establish a 
number of key objectives to form the Council’s new 
Corporate Plan.

Following the presentation, Members’ discussions 
and comments included the following:

 The 5 themes were broad; consideration to be given 
to linking transport with the work of the Liverpool City 
Region;

 The Council needed to manage expectations and to 
not become unrealistic on what it could deliver;

 Work with forums already in existence e.g. children 
and young people.

The new Corporate Plan would be launch in April 
2024.

RESOLVED:  That the Board endorse the approach 
to facilitate “The Big Conversation”.
 

CS7 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND

The Board received a report which provided an 
update regarding delivery of the Government’s Household 
Support Fund from 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023 and 
spending plans for the Fund during 2023/24. 

The Board noted the final expenditure of the 
Household Support Fund from 1 October 2022 to 31 March 
2023.  £167,314 was awarded by the Discretionary Support 
Scheme through its telephone application process.  
£536,592 was spent on school meal vouchers which were 
issued during school holidays and £405,500 was spent on 
supporting those vulnerable pensioner households who 
were in receipt of a council tax reduction.

The Benefits Division co-ordinated the use of the 
grant on behalf of the Council and Appendix A outlined how 
the grant funding was utilised via a combination of Council 
departments and the Voluntary Sector.  

In February 2023, it was confirmed that Halton had 
been allocated grant funding of £2.6M.  In April 2023, the 
Council’s Executive Board approved a Spending Plan on 
how the allocation would be utilised.  It was agreed to 
allocate £356,000 to the Discretionary Support Scheme 



which would cover a wide range of low income households 
in need, including families with children, pensioners and 
people with disabilities.  It was estimated that the free school 
meals vouchers would cost approximately £1,170,000 and 
this would provide approximately 7,500 children with free 
school meals throughout all of the school holidays over the 
next 12 months.  

In order to support vulnerable pensioner households, 
it was decided that all those in receipt of a Council Tax 
reduction would be provided with a one-off award of £120.  It 
was estimated that 4,181 pensioner households would 
benefit from this award, at a total cost of £501,720.  

In 2023/24, there would be additional funding 
allocations to Public Health, Care Leavers and Voluntary 
Sector Partners.  It was agreed to allocate £100,000 to 
Public Health who would support vulnerable households 
who may fall outside those covered by the rest of the 
Spending Plan.  They would also target support to those 
families who had pre-school aged children and who where 
flagged on the Income Deprivation Index affecting children.  
In addition, families who had disabled pre-school aged 
children.  £82,126 was allocated for this project.

£82,127 was allocated to make a cost of living award 
to recent care leavers and to those young people who would 
become care leavers in the next 12 months.

Voluntary Sector partners would be again, asked to 
assist the Council with the delivery of support to residents.  
The grant allocations made for the previous 6 month period 
to Citizens Advice, Food Banks, Affordable Warmth etc had 
doubled for the coming year.  Each organisation would be 
asked to provide a detailed proposal of how they intended to 
utilise the funding and provide a regular update to the 
Council with monitoring information for submission to the 
Department for Works and Pensions (DWP).

The Benefits Division would co-ordinate use of the 
grant on behalf of the Council and progress with delivery of 
the Household Support Fund during 2023/24 would be 
reported regularly to the Board.  If the grant was not fully 
spent by 31 March 2024, and/or not spent in accordance 
with the grant guidance, it would be clawed back by the 
DWP.

 RESOLVED:  That:

i) The actual delivery of the Household Support 



Fund for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 
2023, as outlined in the report, be noted; and 

ii) The Spending Plan for the Household Support 
Fund for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 
as presented in Appendix 2, be noted.

CS8 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 28 November 2022.  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2022/23

The Board received the Performance Management 
Report for Quarter 3 of 2022/23.  The reports related to the 
following functional areas which reported to the  Board and 
detailed progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provided information relating 
to key developments and emerging issues that had arisen 
during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services; and
 Property Services.  

Members of the Board subsequently commented on the 
report which included the following:

 Living Wage - It was suggested that in the next 
tranche of tender contracts for Domiciliary Care, 
consideration should be given as to whether there 
should be a stipulation regarding the Living Wage. 
However, it was stressed that this would inevitably 
result in significantly increased contract costs for the 
Council, which could not be funded.

 Recruitment Issues – concerns were raised about 
recruitment issues.  It was noted that in order to 
address the problems, some roles have moved a 
rolling advert recruitment method.  This would mean 
that any interested candidates would be asked to 
provide their CV, instead of completing an online 



application, and thereafter any suitable applicants 
would be invited for an interview.  So far, this 
operation has proved to be successful in the Adults 
Directorate, by speeding up recruitment processes 
and appointing candidates more quickly.  These job 
opportunities are advertised on Linkedin but Members 
also suggested that they could promote them via their 
social media sites.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 3 Performance 
Management report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.


